

No. 16-1161

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
WISCONSIN STATE SENATE AND
WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KEVIN ST. JOHN
BELL GIFTOS
ST. JOHN LLP
5325 Wall Street
Suite 2200
Madison, WI 53718

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR SUMMARILY REVERSING OR NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION	4
I. The Decision Below Will Produce Unprecedented Federal Intervention In The State Redistricting Process	4
II. The Decision Below Rests On A Distorted View Of Electoral Politics And Representative Democracy	11
A. The Constitution Does Not Guarantee Proportional Representation	11
B. Voters Who Support Losing Candidates Are Not Deprived of Representation or Access to the Political Process	16
C. Party Affiliation Is Not an Immutable Characteristic	19
III. The Decision Below Fails To Adequately Account For Wisconsin's Political Geography ..	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	5
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	6, 13, 15
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	5, 9
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	10
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	13
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	12
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	4, 10
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	5
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	4, 23
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 639 N.W.2d 537 (Wis. 2002)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	9

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5, 8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 798 N.W.2d 436 (Wis. 2011)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	20
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	16, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. IV, §3	8
Wis. Const. art. IV, §4	5
Wis. Const. art. IV, §5	5
Other Authorities	
Jason Stein, <i>Assembly Speaker Mike Sheridan acknowledges dating lobbyist</i> , Wisconsin State Journal (Feb. 2, 2010), http://bit.ly/2oEwNyK	14
Lowenstein & Steinberg, <i>The Quest for Legislative Districting in the Public Interest: Elusive or Illusory</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1985).....	15
Nathaniel Persily, <i>In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (2002).....	8, 9

Pamela S. Karlan, *The Fire Next Time:
Reapportionment After the 2000 Census*, 50
Stan. L. Rev. 731 (1998) 8, 9
